

17-3581

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., STEPHEN
MEHOLIC, DAVID SIMPSON, JOHN BERRY, AND CANDACE
WINKLER

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

THE COUNTY OF LEHIGH

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
5:16-CV-04504 (EGS)

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH,
AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

RANDAL L. WENGER*
Chief Counsel
Independence Law Center
23 N. Front St, Second Floor
Harrisburg, PA 7101
Telephone (717) 657-4990
**Counsel of record*

(Additional counsel on reverse)

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS
LEE RUDOFKY
Solicitor General
NICHOLAS BRONNI
Deputy Solicitor General
DYLAN JACOBS
Assistant Solicitor General
323 Center St, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
Telephone (501) 682-2007

Additional counsel:

T. RAY GUY*

GREG CHAFUEN*

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

200 Crescent Ct

Dallas, TX 75201

(214) 746-7700

**Third Circuit admission pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court should not restrict its analysis to the endorsement test..... 3

 A. The Supreme Court has provided no mechanically applicable test to determine whether a government authority has violated the Establishment Clause 5

 B. Courts should consider the purpose of the Establishment Clause when deciding whether government action violates the Establishment Clause 8

 C. This Court must honor the requirement that government authority cannot evince hostility toward religion 11

 D. The county seal does not violate the Establishment Clause because it has no coercive effect 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,
 483 U.S. 327 (1987) 12

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 12

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.,
 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) 3

Edwards v. Aguillard,
 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 3

Epperson v. Arkansas,
 393 U.S. 97 (1968) 7

Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing,
 330 U.S. 1 (1947) 7

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Cty. of Lehigh,
 No. CV 16-4504, 2017 WL 4310247 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017).....3, 7, 10

Freethought Soc. Phila. v. Chester Cty.,
 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003) 3

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
 533 U.S. 98 (2001) 4

Hunt v. McNair,
 413 U.S. 734 (1973) 4

Lynch v. Donnelly,
 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 12

Marsh v. Chambers,
 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 12, 16

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005)passim

<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny Cty., Pa.</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	6, 11
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)	16, 17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	passim
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	4
